
 

 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2016 
 
 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 

BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR REGENERATION & 

LEISURE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 3 SPILMAN 

STREET,CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2016 

FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 

ATTACHED AGENDA 

 
 

 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH MARCH 2016.  

3 - 4 

3. TO APPROVE THE REVISED CRITERIA FOR THE FOLLOWING 
GRANT FUND: WELSH CHURCH FUND.  

5 - 16 

4. AWARD OF REPAYABLE FUNDING TO SUPPORT TOWN 
CENTRE REGENERATION IN LLANELLI.  

17 - 22 

 
 

 

 

 



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 

REGENERATION & LEISURE 

 

WEDNESDAY, 30 March 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J Hancock, Flagship Social Enterprise Development Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00am  - 10.35 
am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  
MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH FEBRUARY 2016. 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 16th February 
2016 be signed as a correct record 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE TARGETED FINANCE FUND. 

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund be approved subj
[...]
on of the fund and 
to incorporate any changes to corporate policy and procedures.  
Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen L Morgan 

 

Report Author: 

Caroline Owen 

Designations: 

Development Manager Regen 
& Policy 

 

Community Regeneration 
Assistant 

Tel: 01267 242367 

HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

 

Tel: 01269 590216 

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER REGENERATION AND LEISURE 
18

th
 April 2016 

 

To approve the revised Criteria for the following grant fund: Welsh Church Fund         
 

To approve the following 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
Welsh Church Fund Criteria – Annex 1 
To agree the revised Criteria. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:      Signed: Helen L Morgan       Development Manager Regeneration & Policy                   

 

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES YES NONE  YES  NONE  NONE  

 
2. Legal  

Ap
[...]
ents 
Officer for the service you wish to complain about (contact details given in the ‘Have your 
say’ leaflet). 

• Speak to your local County Councillor. 
 

Welsh Language  

The Community Bureau believes that the Welsh language should be treated no less 

favourably than the English language in Wales. 

Digital Inclusion  

Digital inclusion is about ensuring that people, both citizens and consumers, benefit directly 

from the rapid pace of technological change taking place in our society. This especially 

applies with people being able to use the internet in ways that enhance their lives and 

contribute to helping them overcome other disadvantages they might face. 

 
 
Please return the completed form to: 
 

Welsh Church Fund 
Community Bureau 

Carmarthenshire County Council 
Business Resource Centre 

Parc Amanwy 
New Road 
Ammanford 

Carmarthenshire 
SA18 3EP 

 
Please contact the Community Bureau on 01269 590216 or 

CommunityBureau@carmarthenshire.gov.uk for further information. 
 

 
 

Page 16



 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

18/04/2016 

 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 
 

Cllr. Meryl Gravell 
 

 

Regeneration & Leisure 

 

Award of Repayable Funding to support town centre regeneration in Llanelli 

Purpose: To reduce the number of vacant, underutilised and redundant sites and premises, 
while supporting diversification in Llanelli town centre.  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
Carmarthenshire County Council’s (CCC) Economic Development Division has been 
successful in securing an additional £50,000 funding towards the approved £700,000 town 
centre loan scheme. 
 

Retrospective approval is requested for the  

• draw down of the additional £50,000 funding which was required by March 25
th

 2016,  

• addition of this funding to the original amount to use for the purpose described within the 
offer letter and summarised below. 

Reasons:  
The aims and objectives of the loan fund is to enable and incentivise property refurbishment 
and new build projects.  This scheme will assist in addressing the decline in unoccupied sites 
and premises through direct use by CCC and/or use by the private sector. 
 

The repayable funding will build upon recent initiatives within the town centre, such as the 
works completed under the ADREF scheme, Y Ffwrnes, Llanelli House and East Gate. It will 
also complement the ongoing Tackling Poverty “Opportunity Street” project which is to acquire 
and refurbish properties in order to create flexible, easily accessible, commercial / service 
space together with the provision of quality, affordable new residential units.  
 
Although the loan has not yet been actively marketed, several enquiries for grants/loans have 
been received, and interested parties have been advised that the launch of the loan scheme is 
imminent. 
 

The additional repayable funding was claimed by 25
th

 March 2016 as requested by Welsh 
Government.  This additional funding would have been lost if not claimed by the deadline set.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Stuart Walters 

 

Report Author: 

Steffan Jenkins 

 

Designation 

 

Interim  Economic Development 
Manager 

 

Physical Regeneration Strategic 
Programme Manager 

Tel No. /E Mail Address: 

 

SWalters@carmarthenshire.gov
.uk 

01269 590241 

SHGJenkins@carmarthenshire.
gov.uk 

01554 748805 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
Signed:  ____________________________________DATE:_______ 
               EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 

at the meeting 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 

was adopted subject to the 

amendment(s) and reason(s) 

specified: 

 
 
 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 

recommendation was not 

adopted: 

 
 

 

Page 18



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

18
th
 April 2016 

 

Award of Repayable Funding for a Fund to support town centre 

regeneration in Llanelli 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 

Carmarthenshire County Council’s Economic Development Division was successful in securing 
funding of £700,000 to provide a town centre loan scheme (July 2015).  The Welsh Government has 
awarded an additional £50,000 towards this fund, which was claimed in full by 25

th
 March 2016. This 

additional funding would have been lost if not claimed by the deadline set.  
 

The purpose of the loan is to reduce the number of vacant, underutilised and redundant sites 

and premises while supporting diversification in Llanelli town centre.  The full repayment of this 
repayable fund to Welsh Government will be expected during the 2030/31 financial year in one full 
instalment.  
 

The aim and objectives for this funding is to enable and incentivise property refurbishment and new 
build through provision of support for the private sector, which will in turn encourage re-use of the 
properties and sites with provision of floor space for commercial, leisure and residential use.   
 

The project will be focused upon the core town centre area and may be used –  
A) Directly by CCC to acquire and unlock sites and premises with the intention of packaging and 

selling a proposal on the open market within an agreed timeframe 

B) Directly by CCC to redevelop or refurbish sites and premises within an agreed timeframe and 

C) By CCC to provide loans to third parties for repayment within an agreed timeframe 

Loans to third parties will be repaid within 5 years to allow for the fund to be recycled over a 15 year 
period. Loans will be interest free, however, CCC is able to charge an administration fee to recover 
costs of up to 15%.  
 

In promoting the vibrancy and vitality of the town centre  outcomes should focus on supporting job 
creation and economic growth, tackling poverty, increasi
[...]
 THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH MARCH 2016.
	3 TO APPROVE THE REVISED CRITERIA FOR THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND:WELSH CHURCH FUND.
	APPENDIX

	4 AWARD OF REPAYABLE FUNDING TO SUPPORT TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION IN LLANELLI.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
REGENERATION & LEISURE 

 
MONDAY, 18 April 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. DECISION RECORD - 30TH MARCH 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 30th March 
2016 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. REVISED CRITERIA FOR THE WELSH CHURCH FUND 
 
The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing proposed revised 
criteria for the Welsh Church Fund. It was noted that the Grant Criteria was 
periodically reviewed to ensure the fund was effectively administered and that any 
changes to corporate policy and procedures were incorporated. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised criteria for the Welsh Church Fund be approved. 
 

4. AWARD OF REPAYABLE FUNDING TO SUPPORT TOWN CENTRE 
REGENERATION IN LLANELLI 
 
The Executive Board Member considered a report which highlighted the success 
of Carmarthenshire County Council’s (CCC) Economic Development Division in 
securing an additional £50,000 funding towards the approved £700,000 Llanelli 
town centre loan scheme, the purpose of which was to reduce the number of 
vacant, under-utilised and redundant sites and premises while supporting 
diversification in Llanelli town centre. 
The Welsh Government had awarded the funding on the proviso that it was 
claimed in full by 25th March 2016 otherwise it would have been lost. It was 
therefore recommended that the drawing down of the additional £50k and the 
addition of this funding to the original amount to use for the purpose described 
within the offer letter be retrospectively approved. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the above recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 


